Public Document Pack

Planning
Committee

28 May 2021

North Tyneside Council

To be held on Tuesday, 8 June 2021 in room Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink
North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 OBY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda Page
ltem

1. Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.
2. Appointment of substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the
meeting.

3. Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer
before leaving the meeting.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the
agenda.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive
information about it. However, in order to enable the meeting to be held in a
Covid-secure manner, places for members of the public are limited. Please email
democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or call 0191 6435359 if you wish to
attend or require further information.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the
information you need. We are able to provide our documents in alternative
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages. For
further information please call 0191 643 5359.




Agenda Page
ltem

4. Minutes 5-8

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 May 2021.

5. Elton Street East, Wallsend Tree Preservation Order 2020 9-58

To consider the confirmation of the Elton Street East, Wallsend Tree
Preservation Order 2020.

6. 99 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021 59 -90

To consider the confirmation of the 99 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree
Preservation Order 2021

Circulation overleaf ...



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green

Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter

Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott

Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson

Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Planning Committee

Tuesday, 18 May 2021
Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke,
M Green, J O'Shea, P Richardson, W Samuel and
J Stirling

Apologies: Councillors S Graham

PQ153/20 Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members
was reported:

Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor S Graham

PQ154/20 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ155/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2021 be confirmed and signed by
the Chair.

PQ156/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications
listed in the following minutes.

PQ157/20 21/00739/FUL OGN Offices Hadrian Yard A, B and C Hadrian Way,
Wallsend, Tyne and Wear

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning
application from Smulders Projects UK for variation of condition 5 (hours of operation) to
allow 2no. gantry cranes to be operated 24 hours a day Monday to Saturday and patial
discharge of condition 6 (noise assessment) in respect of the 2 no. gantry cranes of
planning approval 16/01595/FUL (resubmission).

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans
and photographs.

In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mrs B Charleston of Derwent
Way, Wallsend had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mrs Charleston

Page 5



outlined her experiences of being disturbed by the existing operations at the yard caused by
diesel engines, forklift trucks, cherry pickers and other activities associated with the
operation of the cranes. She believed that 11.00pm was a reasonable time at which
operations should cease to allow neighbouring residents to get some sleep. She viewed the
application as a hostile move by Smulders. The noise abatement notice issued by
Environmental Health had been ineffective as residents continued to be disturbed by
welding and grinding noises at 2.00am. She referred to light pollution affecting
neighbouring housing and residents were unable to enjoy their gardens due to the noise.
She asked the Committee to reject the application to safeguard resident’s standard of living.

The applicant’s agent declined the opportunity to speak to the Committee to respond to Mrs
Charleston’s comments.

Members of the Committee asked questions of Mrs Charleston and officers and made
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to:
a) the location of neighbouring housing in relation to the operations at the yard;
b) options for installing noise attenuation measures in and around the neighbouring
housing;
c) the measures taken by Smulders to minimise noise disturbance from the yard;
d) the outcome of the gantry crane noise assessment and the extent to which the
operation of the gantry cranes during the night would add to the noise generated from
the yard;
e) the principles set out in Paragraphs 123 and 180 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and their relevance to this application; and
f) the impact of the proposed operation of the gantry cranes on the amenity of
neighbouring residents.

Resolved that planning permission be refused on the grounds that the proposal to extend
the hours of operation of the gantry cranes would have a significant detrimental impact on
the amenity of nearby residents, contrary to Policy DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local
Plan.

PQ158/20 21/00356/FUL Land West of Units 8D to 8F Alder Road, West Chirton
Industrial Estate, North Shields, Tyne and Wear

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Helio Pact
Limited for the erection of new industrial units on a grassed area and hardstanding adjacent
to existing industrial units (Block 8). Additional areas of hardstanding and car parking
facilities are proposed 14no. new units vary in size from 90-120sqgm.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans
and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the comments of the Council’s Landscape Architect and Biodiversity Officer who had
concluded that the provision of new areas of wildflower grassland and mixed native
hedgerow were acceptable to mitigate the impact of the scheme,;

b) the distance between the site and the nearest housing which had been measured to
be 500 metres;

2
Page 6 Tuesday, 18 May 2021



c) the designation of the land within the Local Plan for employment use;

d) the design and width of the proposed vehicular access which complied with the
required standards; and

e) the number and adequacy of proposed visitor car parking spaces.

Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and

(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution of £4,000
towards employment initiatives within the borough and subject to the conditions set out in
the planning officers report, incorporating the amendments set out in the addendum, and the
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary.

PQ159/20 Chair's Remarks

As this was Councillor Lott’s final meeting as Chair he expressed his thanks to officers for
their support and to members for their contributions during a period when there had been
few successful appeals against decisions taken by the Committee. Councillor Brady thanked
Councillor Lott for his leadership and for sharing his experience and knowledge with her.

3
Page 7 Tuesday, 18 May 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

North Tyn eside Council Title: Elton Street East,
. . Wallsend Tree
Report to Plannlng Committee Preservation Order 2021

Date: 8 June 2021

Report from Directorate: Environment, Housing and Leisure

Report Author: Phil Scott Head of Environment, Housing and (Tel: 643 7295)
Leisure
Wards affected: Wallsend
1.1 Purpose:

1.2

1.3

13.1

1.3.2

1.3.3

134

To consider the above Tree Preservation Order for 11 trees, comprising of two individual
trees and nine as part of a group, and taking into account any representations received in
respect of the Order.

Recommendation(s)

Members are requested to consider the representations to Elton Street East, Wallsend,
Tree Preservation Order 2021 and confirm the Order with modifications.

Information

The Council were notified of the intention to remove all but one of the trees from the site
as part of the development proposals for a medical centre on the site. These works were
assessed, and the Council decided to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) for the trees
(Appendix 1). The Order was served in December 2020. The application for the medical
centre (20/01582/FUL) was approved on 16 February 2021 with conditions for the
replacement of five trees allowing for 6 trees to be removed during the development with
five trees being retained. This was consistent with the information provided by the Council
during preapplication discussions that advised that the development should, in the first
instance, seek to ‘retain, preserve and protect and existing healthy tree structure in its
design’.

One email of objection has been received following the Council’s decision to serve a TPO
on the trees from the agent of the applicant of the medical centre (20/01582/FUL). A copy
of the representation is included as Appendix 3 to this report with supporting information
also submitted (Appendix 4).

Objections from the agent, Peacock and Smith can be summarised as follows:

- That due process has not been followed by the Council;

- The trees are not of a suitable quality to warrant retention;

- Impact on redevelopment which will have a negative impact on Wallsend Town
Centre.

A summary of the objections are listed below. The Council has responded, in
consultation with the landscape architect (who has provided a full response in Appendix
6), to each of the objections:

Page 9



1.3.5

1.3.6

1.3.7

1.3.8

1.3.9

a) Due process not been followed by the Council;
b) Trees are not of a suitable quality to warrant retention;
c) Negative impact on Wallsend town centre;

a) Due process

The government guidance ‘Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas’
states that when a local authority is making a TPO it will serve notice on people with an
interest in the land, inviting representations about any of the trees covered by the Order.

The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012 clarifies
that a ‘person interested’ means every owner and occupier of the land affected by the order
and every other person whom the authority know to be entitled to cut down, lop or top any
of the trees to which the order relates; or to work by surface working any minerals in, on or
under the land affected by the order.

The landowners were duly informed of the TPO and as no other neighbour satisfied the
description of the ‘persons interested’ the Council has acted in accordance with the due
process.


[...]
r quality and reduced carbon emissions.

1.3.23 Confirming the TPO will not prevent any necessary tree work from being carried out, but
will ensure the regulation of any tree work to prevent unnecessary or damaging work
from taking place that would have a detrimental impact on the amenity value, health and
long term retention of the trees. If the owner were to be concerned about the condition of
the trees an application for pruning works can be submitted to the Council as required by
the TPO.

Page 12



1.3.24 In this instance it is considered necessary to modify the TPO to reflect the decision of

application 20/01582/FUL and how the works to remove six trees, as agreed, have been
undertaken (Appendix 7 and 8).

1.3.25 Protecting the remaining trees with a TPO would be in accordance with the Councils

adopted Local Plan policy DM5.9 Trees, Woodland and hedgerows, which states;

‘DM5.9 Trees, Woodland and Hedgerows: Where it would not degrade other important
habitats the Council will support strategies and proposals that protect and enhance the
overall condition and extent of trees, woodland and hedgerows in the borough and:

a) Protect and manage existing woodlands, trees, hedgerows and landscape features’

1.3.26 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) the Authority

considers it necessary to issue a Tree Preservation Order to maintain and safeguard the
contribution made by these trees to the landscape and visual amenity of the area. The
Tree Preservation Order was served on the owners and other relevant parties on 17
December 2020. A copy of the original TPO schedule (Appendix 1) and a map of the
TPO (Appendix 2) is included in the Appendices, but considering the events that have
taken place since the original TPO was issued a modified TPO Schedule and modified
map of the remaining trees subject can be seen in Appendix 7 and 8.

1.3.27 The Order or modified Order must be confirmed by 16 June 2021 otherwise the Order will

lapse and
[...]
tained five trees on the site.
This approved development now provides a more well thought out design solution that meets the
requirements of the Wallsend masterplan aims and the ambitions of the Local Plan that recognises the
importance of retaining the trees for visual amenity, whilst supporting the redevelopment and expansion
of Wallsend town centre. Approval was granted on the revised layout that also secured the planting of
5no. new trees.

With regard to the TPO, the LPA has 6 months from the serving of the Order in which to consider any
objections. An objection has been received from Peacock and Smith on behalf of their client, Assura
Aspire Ltd, to the proposed Tree Preservation Order on the site.

The objection to the TPO can be summarised as follows:
1. That due process has not been followed by North Tyneside DC;
2. The tress are not of a suitable quality to warrant retention;
3. Impact on redevelopment which will have a negative impact on Wallsend Town Centre.

Relevant planning policies relevant to this TPO confirmation are:
e Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012
e NTC Local Plan policies

1. Due Process
The Lead planning officer will make a separate response on this

2. Thetrees are not of a suitable quality to warrant retention;

As part of the planning application 20/01582/FUL, an Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AlA) was
submitted by Woodman Arboricultural Consultancy. The objector states that the Local Authority
information supporting the TPO does not appear to provide any view as to the quality of the trees.
Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that local planning authorities may
make Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) if it appears to them to be “expedient in the interests of amenity
to make provision for the preservation of trees or woodlands in their area”. The Act does not define
amenity, but Government guidance states that TPOs should be used to protect selected trees and
woodlands if 
[...]
nt any
representations received in respect of the Order.

Recommendation(s)

Members are requested to consider the representations to 99 Station Road, Forest Hall,
Preservation Order 2021 and confirm the Order.

Information

The Council were notified of the intention to prune or remove one sycamore tree to the
rear of 99 Station Road, Forest Hall (Appendix 6). These works were assessed, and the
Council decided to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) for the tree. The Order was
served in January 2021.

One objection has been received following the Council’s decision to serve a TPO on the
tree from a neighbour of 103 Station Road, Forest Hall. A copy of the representation is
included as Appendix 3 to this report.

Objections from the neighbour, 103 Station Road, Forest Hall can be summarised as

follows:

— The tree is not in a conservation area and has not been deemed suitable for a TPO in
the past.

— The tree is a very large sycamore tree which is not a rare variety of tree. It would cause
minimal negative impact on the local environment if removed and contributes little to the
visual amenity and barely visible from main road.

— Lack of previous management has resulted in the tree becoming too large for its location.

— Roots appear to be damaging the rear lane road surface and is very close to a water
main which if damaged could cause serious disruption to surrounding properties. The
tree appears to still be growing which will only exacerbate the problem in the future.
Photographs of the damage have been submitted (Appendix 4).

— Branches overhang the garden of the objector and present a risk to them and the general
public in high winds. Photographs have been submitted (Appendix 4).

— Shading of the tree reduces the enjoyment of the rear garden and growing plants.

— Tree pollen affects objector’s health.

— Leaf litter is difficult for the objector to clear, is a slip hazard for pedestrians and attracts

rats. Page 59




134

1.35

1.3.6

1.3.7

1.3.8

1.3.9

— The tree should be removed or at minimum drastically cut back.
— A TPO will make it more difficult and time consuming for the owner to address the issues
raised in the objection.

A summary of the objections are listed below. The Council has responded, in
consultation with the landscape architect (who has provided a full response in Appendix
5), to each of the objections:

a) The tree is not in a Conservation Area;

b) Concern relating to size of the tree and species;
c) Public amenity and single tree;

d) Lack of tree management and size of the tree;
e) Damage to road surface and underground utilities;
f) Branch failure resulting from high winds;

g) Concerns relating to lack of light;

h) Tree pollen and health;

i) Leaf fall;

J) Future growth and management;

k) Concluding remarks.

a) The treeis not in a Conservation Area

A tree doesn’t not have to be located within a conservation area for it to be protected by a
TPO. Any tree that provides a level of amenity can be protected. In terms of assessing
amenity, the Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) was used. This
assessment was carried out by the local planning authority and is a widely recognised and
respected method of assessing tree as an important landscape feature offering significant
amenity to the general public.

b) Concern relating to size of the tree and species

There is no legislation as to the presence of an existing tree in relation to urban garden
size. Throughout the borough similar juxtapositions can be observed where trees and
buildings co-exist in close proximity to each other or mature trees are present in small
garden areas. A protected tree would not be removed because it is considered ‘too big’ or
‘too tall’ for its surroundings.

It is however acknowledged that due to the tree’s proximity to the existing building, periodic
remedial work may in the future be required to maintain a reasonable clearance between
the canopy edge and building. However, the TPO will ensure 
[...]
ed expedient in the interests of amenity to confirm a Tree Preservation Order on
this tree.

1.3.22 It is important to reiterate that, if the Order is confirmed, this would not preclude future
maintenance works to the tree. Should any works need to be carried out to the tree for
safety reasons, or for any other reason, an application can be made to the local planning
authority to carry out works to the protected tree.

Additional Guidance

Page 62



1.3.23 North Tyneside Council is firmly committed to providing a clean, green, healthy, attractive

and sustainable environment, a key feature of the ‘Our North Tyneside Plan’.

1.3.24 Trees play an important role in the local environment providing multiple benefits but they

need to be appropriately managed, especially in an urban environment.

1.3.25 Confirming the TPO will not prevent any necessary tree work from being carried out but

will ensure the regulation of any tree work to prevent unnecessary or damaging work
from taking place that would have a detrimental impact on the amenity value, health and
long term retention of the tree. If the owners/occupiers were concerned about the
condition of the tree and require pruning works to be carried out, an application to the
Council can be submitted as required by the TPO.

1.3.26 Protecting the tree with a TPO would be in accordance with the Councils adopted Local

Plan policy DM5.9 Trees, Woodland and hedgerows, which states;

‘DM5.9 Trees, Woodland and Hedgerows: Where it would not degrade other important
habitats the Council will support strategies and proposals that protect and enhance the
overall condition and extent of trees, woodland and hedgerows in the borough and:

a) Protect and manage existing woodlands, trees, hedgerows and landscape features’

1.3.27 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) the Authority

considers it necessary to issue a Tree Preservation Order to maintain and safeguard the
contribution made by the tree to the landscape and visual amenity of the area. The Tree
Preservation Order was served on the owners and other relevant parties on 29" January
2021. A copy of the TPO schedule (Appendix 1) and a map of the TPO (Appendix 2) is
included in the Appendices.

1.3.28 The Order must be confirmed by 28 July 2021 otherwise the Order will lapse and there

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

will be nothing to prevent the removal of these trees which are currently protected.

Decision options:

1. To confirm the Tree Preservation Order with no modifications.
2. To confirm the Tree Preservation Order with modifications.

3. To not confirm the Tree Preservation Order.

Reasons for recommended option:

Option 1 is recommended. A Tree Preservation Order does not prevent the felling of
trees, but it gives the Council control in order to protect trees which contribute to the
general amenity of the surrounding area.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 — Schedule of 99 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021
Appendix 2 — Map of 99 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021
Appendix 3 — Objection from 103 Station Road, Forest Hall

Appendix 4 — Photographs submitted as part of the objection from 103 Station Road
Forest Hall

Appendix 5 — Response from the Council Landscape Architect to the objection of the
TPO

Appendix 6 — Agent’s original enquiry to remove the tree

Contact officers:
Peter Slegg (Tel: 643 6308)

Page 63



1.8

Background information:
The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this report and

are available for inspection at the offices of the author:

1. Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
2. Planning Practice Guidance (As amended)
3. The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012

Report author Peter Slegg

Page 64



Town and Country Planning Act 1990
The Council of the Borough of North Tyneside (99 Station Road, Forest Hall)
Tree Preservation Order 2021

The Council of the Borough of North Tyneside in exercise 
[...]
ARK

NORTH TYNESIDE

NE27 0BY

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021.
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 0100016801

NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2021

99 STATION ROAD, FOREST HALL

NORTH

Page 69


AutoCAD SHX Text_2
c  Crown Copyright and database right 2021.  


This page is intentionally left blank



103 Station Road
Forest Hall

Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 7HS

16/2/2021

Dear Sir/Madam

| would like to object to a TPO being placed on the sycamore tree at 99 Station road, Forest Hall.
| would like to raise the following points.
This tree is not in a conservation area and has not been deemed suitable for a TPO in the past.

The tree is a very large sycamore tree which is not a rare variety of tree. It would cause minimal
negative impact on the local environment if removed.

This tree is a single tree in the backyard of the property and contributes little to the surrounding
visual amenity as it can be barely seen from the main road.

The tree has not been managed properly in the past and allowed to become too large for its
location.

This tree is very large and the roots appear to be damaging the rear lane road surface and is very
close to a water main which if damaged could cause serious disruption to surrounding properties.
The road surface where the mains is was only recently repaired and is already damaged again. | have
attached photos of the damage for your records.

The tree has very large branches that overhang my garden and the back lane which could present a
risk to myself and the general public in high winds. Photos attached.

The tree totally overshadows my rear garden this greatly reduces the use | have of my garden in the
afternoon as the sun is blocked out for most of the afternoon and drastically reduces any pleasure |
can get from my rear garden. This also affects what can be grown due to the shade including my
lawn which | constantly have to reseed.

The sycamore produces a lot of tree pollen which affects my health due to the fact | suffer from
severe asthma.

As well as pollen the leaf fall in the autumn blankets my back garden which | struggle to clear.
The blanket of leaves also brings repeated visits of rats who appear to make a home under them.

The leaf fall also blankets the back lane which could pose a slip hazard for pedestrians.

This tree has been left unmanaged for years and should be removed or as a minimum drastically cut
back.

Page 71


mrob0707
Highlight


The tree appears to still be growing and if left will become a bigger problem in the future to the

surrounding properties and causing more damage to the road surface and water mains in the back
lane.

Placing a TPO on this tree will only serve to make it more difficult and time consuming for the owner
of the property to address the issues | have raised.

| do hope my concerns are fully considered before placing a TPO on this tree

Yours sincerely

Page 72



Photographs submitted by the objector (103 Station Road, Forest Hall) to the 99 Station Road
Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021

February 2021

Photograph 1

Page 73



Photograph 2

Page 74



Photograph 3

Page 75



Photograph 4

R ) ‘Nﬂ
2 %
LY,

Page 76



Photograph 5

Page 77



Photograph 6

Page 78



Photograph 7

Page 79



Photograph 8

Page 80



Photograph 9

Page 81



Photograph 10

Page 82



OBJECTION TO 1no SYCAMORE TREE LOCATED AT 99 STATION ROAD

A TPO as made on 29" January 2021 to protect 1no sycamore tree located at 99 Station Road Forest
Hall. The order was served on the owner of 99 Station Road, Forest Hall on 29" January 2021. The
LPA has 6 months from the serving of the Order in which to consider any objections.

An objection has been received from the occupier of 103 Station Road Forest Hall in relation to the TPO
being placed on the sycamore tree at 99 Station road, Forest Hall.

Relevant planning policies relevant to this TPO confirmation are:
e Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012
e NTC Local Plan policies

The objection to the TPO can be summarised as follows:
1. This treeis not in a conservation area and has not been deemed suitable for a TPO in the past.

2. Thetree is avery large sycamore tree which is not a rare variety of tree. It would cause minimal
negative impact on the local environment if removed.

3. Thistree is a single tree in the backyard of the property and contributes little to the surrounding
visual amenity as it can be barely seen from the main road.

4. The tree has not been managed properly in the past and allowed to become too large for its
location.

5. Tree roots appear to be damaging the rear lane road surface and potentially underground
utilities that serve surrounding properties.

6. Risk of branch failure resulting from high winds that overhang the garden and the back lane.
7. The tree overshadows the garden restricting use.
8. The sycamore produces a lot of tree pollen which affects health.

9. Leaf fall causing a slip hazard for users of the rear lane, also requiring clearing from the garden,
and encourages vermin

10. Unmanaged, concerns about future growth and damage to rear lane and underground services.

The sycamore tree is not located in a conservation area

A tree doesn’t not have to be located within a conservation area for it to be protected by a TPO. Any
tree that provides a level of amenity can be protected. In terms of assessing amenity, the Tree
Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) was used. This assessment was carried out by
the local planning authority and is a widely recognised and respected method of assessing tree as an
important landscape feature offering significant amenity to the general public.

Concerns relating to the size of the tree and species

There is no legislation as to the presence of an existing tree in relation to urban garden size. Throughout
the borough similar juxtapositions can be observed where trees and buildings co-exist in close proximity
to each other or mature trees are 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Hall,  
C Johnston, F Lott, T Mulvenna, J O'Shea and 
P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors M Green and John Hunter 

 
 
 
PQ1/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported: 
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor M A Green 
 
 
PQ2/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
PQ4/21 Elton Street East, Wallsend Tree Preservation Order 2020 

 
The Committee gave consideration as to whether to confirm the making of the Elton Street 
East, Wallsend Tree Preservation Order 2020. 
 
The Council had been notified of the intention to remove trees from the site of development 
proposals for a medical centre on Elton Street East, Wallsend. In response the Council had 
decided to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect the trees. The TPO was served 
on those people with an interest in the land in December 2020. The planning application for 
the medical centre (20/01582/FUL) was approved on 16 February 2021 with conditions for 
the replacement of five trees allowing for 6 trees to be removed during the development with 
five trees being retained.  
 
One objection to the TPO had been received on behalf of Assure Aspire Ltd, the applicants 
seeking planning permission for the medical centre. The objection was on the grounds that 
due process has not been followed by the Council in serving the TPO on people with an 
interest in the land, the trees were not of a suitable quality to warrant retention and the TPO 
would render the development of the medical centre as undeliverable with a negative impact 
on the redevelopment of Wallsend town centre. 
 



 

2 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

The Committee considered the objection together with the comments of the planning 
officers and the Council’s landscape architect before deciding whether to: 

a) confirm the TPO without modification; 
b) confirm the TPO with the modifications set out in an appendix to the planning officers 

report to the Committee, to reflect the terms of the granting of planning permission for 
the medical centre which permitted the removal of 6 trees and was conditional on the 
retention of 5 trees and the replacement of 5 trees; or 

c) not to confirm the TPO. 
 
Resolved that the Elton Street East, Wallsend Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed 
with the modifications set out in an appendix to the planning officers report. 
 
(Reason for decision: The Committee were satisfied it was necessary to confirm the Order 
with modifications to maintain and safeguard the contribution made by the remaining trees 
on the site to the landscape and visual amenity of the area and to reflect the terms of the 
grant of planning permission for the medical centre. Furthermore the Committee were 
satisfied that due process had been followed in serving the TPO on persons with an interest 
in the land.) 
 
 
PQ5/21 99 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021 

 
The Committee gave consideration as to whether to confirm the making of the 99 Station 
Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2020. 
 
The Council had been notified of the intention to prune or remove one sycamore tree to the 
rear of 99 Station Road, Forest Hall. In response the Council had decided to make a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) to protect the tree. The TPO had been served on those people 
with an interest in the land in January 2021. 
 
One objection to the TPO had been received from a resident at a neighbouring property, 
103 Station Road. The objection was on the grounds that: 

 The tree was not in a conservation area and had not been deemed suitable for a TPO in 
the past. 

 The tree was a very large sycamore tree which was not a rare variety of tree. It would 
cause minimal negative impact on the local environment if removed and contributed little 
to the visual amenity of the area and was barely visible from main road. 

 A lack of previous management had resulted in the tree becoming too large for its 
location. 

 The tree’s roots appeared to be damaging the rear lane road surface and it was very 
close to a water main which, if damaged, could cause serious disruption to surrounding 
properties. The Committee viewed photographs of the damage and the location of the 
tree. 

 The branches overhang the garden of 103 Station Road presented a risk to the occupiers 
and the general public in high winds. 

 Shading of the tree reduced the enjoyment of the rear garden and growing plants. 

 Tree pollen affected objector’s health.  

 Leaf litter was difficult for the objector to clear, was a slip hazard for pedestrians and 
attracted rats. 

 The tree should be removed or at minimum drastically cut back. 

 A TPO would make it more difficult and time consuming for the owner to address the 
issues raised in the objection. 



 

3 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

 
The Committee considered the objection together with the comments of the planning 
officers and the Council’s landscape architect before deciding whether to: 
a) confirm the TPO without modification; 
b) confirm the TPO with modifications; or 
c) not to confirm the TPO. 
 
Resolved that the 99 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021 be confirmed 
without modification. 
 
(Reason for decision: The Committee were satisfied it was necessary to confirm the Order 
without modification to maintain and safeguard the contribution made by the tree to the 
landscape and visual amenity of the area.) 
 
 
 


